

IN THE  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

SC96524

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

JORDAN L. PRINCE,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Charles County, Missouri  
The Honorable Nancy L. Schneider  
Case No. 1211-CR06357-01

---

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union of Missouri and the Roderick and Solange  
MacArthur Justice Center at St. Louis as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellant  
Filed with Consent

---

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, #44827  
JESSIE STEFFAN, #64861  
ACLU of Missouri Foundation  
906 Olive Street, Suite 1130  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 652-3114 telephone

MAE QUINN, #61584  
AMY BREIHAN, #65499  
MacArthur Justice Center at St. Louis  
3115 South Grand Boulevard, Suite 300  
St. Louis, MO 63118  
(314) 254-8540 telephone

GILLIAN R. WILCOX, #61278  
ACLU of Missouri Foundation  
406 West 34th Street, Ste. 420  
Kansas City, Missouri 64111

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	2
Jurisdictional Statement.....	10
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> and Authority to File.....	11
Statement of Facts.....	13
Argument.....	14
I. Article I, section 18(c) of the Missouri Constitution is unconstitutional.....	15
A. The admission of propensity evidence has been historically disfavored because it implicates significant constitutional concerns.....	16
B. Article I, section 18(c) is rooted in unfounded fears and dubious assumptions.....	19
C. Lacking standards and limits, article I, section 18(c) is simply unlawful.....	21
II. Article I, section 18(c) should not allow for admission at an adult criminal trial the defendant’s sexual conduct as a youth.....	23
A. Youthful sexual conduct lacks probative value given the nature of many youthful actions.....	23
B. Admitting evidence from childhood sex cases contradicts the plain language of § 211.271.3.....	32
C. Allowing youthful sex acts as substantive evidence in adult criminal prosecution matters undermines the historic goals of the juvenile justice system.....	35
Conclusion.....	41
Certificate of Service and Compliance.....	42

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>State v. Leonard</i> , 182 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. 1944).....	17
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 450 (1892).....	16
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	30, 35
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct 2011 (2010).....	24, 38
<i>Hampden’s Trial</i> , 9 How. St. Tr. 1053 (K.B. 1684) .....	16
<i>Harrison’s Trial</i> , 12 How. St. Tr. 834 (Old Bailey 1692) .....	16
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , No. 10-14568, 2013 WL 364198 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2013).....	11
<i>In Interest of A. D. R.</i> , 603 S.W.2d 575 (Mo. banc 1980).....	39
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	28, 39
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	30, 35
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 366 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	22
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	23
<i>Kent v. U.S.</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 554-54 (1966).....	37
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971) .....	39
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948) .....	17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	24, 38
<i>People v. Carp</i> , 828 N.W.2d 685 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012) .....	11
<i>People v. Molineux</i> , 61 N.E. 286 (N.Y. 1901) .....	15, 17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 571 (2005) .....	24, 29, 30, 39
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 924 S.W.2d 259 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	33, 34

*State ex rel. Cave v. Tincher*, 166 S.W. 1028 (Mo. 1914) ..... 37, 39

*State ex rel. Matacia v. Buckner*, 254 S.W. 179 (Mo. banc 1923)..... 39

*State ex rel. Shartel v. Trimble*, 63 S.W.2d 37 (Mo. 1933)..... 39

*State ex rel. Simmons v. Roper*, 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... 39

*State v. Bernard*, 849 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. banc 1993) ..... 17, 34

*State v. Burns*, 978 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1998) ..... 17

*State v. Ellison*, 239 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 18, 34

*State v. Johnson*, 227 P.3d 918 (Idaho 2010) ..... 33

*State v. Nathan*, No. SC92979, 2013 WL 3984730 (Mo. July 30, 2013)..... 11

*State v. Prince*, \_\_\_ S.W.3d \_\_\_, 2017 WL 2644431(Dowd, J., concurring) ..... 22

*State v. Shilkett*, 204 S.W.2d 920, (Mo. 1947) ..... 34

*State v. Vorhees*, 248 S.W.3d 585 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 17

*Thompson v. Oklahoma*, 487 U.S. 815 (1988) ..... 23

*U.S. v. Juvenile Male*, 590 F.3d 924 (2010) ..... 38

*U.S. v. Three Juveniles*, 61 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 38

*United States v. Castillo*, 140 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 16

**Statutes**

Idaho Code § 18-8410 (2010)..... 33

Section 211.071(6)(9), RSMo. .... 37

Section 211.271.3, RSMo..... 14, 19, 32, 33

Section 566.025, RSMo..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Alissa R. Ackerman & Marshall Burns, *Bad Data: How Government Agencies Distort Statistics on Sex-Crime Recidivism*, JUST. POL’Y J. 1, 19 (Spring 2016) ..... 20

Ashley Nellis, *Addressing the Collateral Consequences of Convictions for Young Offenders*, CHAMPION, July/August 2011 ..... 40

Association for the Treatment of Sexual Abusers (ATSA), *The Effective Legal Management of Juvenile Sex Offenders*, Mar. 11, 2000, <http://www.atsa.com/ppjuvenile.html> (Adopted by the ATSA Executive Board of Directors on October 30, 2012)..... 25, 28

Aviva Orenstein, *Propensity or Stereotype? A Misguided Evidence Experiment in Indian Country*, 19 CORNELL J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 173 (2009) ..... 20

Barry C. Feld, *The Transformation of the Juvenile Court-Part II: Race and the “Crack Down” on Youth Crime*, 84 MINN. L. REV. 327 (1999)..... 40

Bonner et al., *Adolescent Sex Offenders: Common Misconceptions vs. Current Evidence*, NAT’L CENTER ON SEXUAL BEHAVIOR OF YOUTH, July 2003 ..... 28

Brief of American Medical Assoc. and American Academy of Adolescent and Child Psychiatry as Amici Curiae in Support of Neither Party in *Graham v. Florida*, 2009 WL 2247127 ..... 31

Chauntelle R. Wood, *Romeo and Juliet: The 21st Century Juvenile Sex Offenders*, 39 S.U. L. REV. 385, 392 (2012) ..... 36

David L. Burton & Joanne Smith-Darden, *North American Survey of Sexual Abuser Treatment and Models: Summary Data*, The Safer Society Foundation (2000) ..... 25

David Prescott, *Twelve Reasons to Avoid Risk Assessment*, in Risk Assessment of Youth Who Have Sexually Abused: Theory, Controversy, and Emerging Strategies (David Prescott ed., 2006)..... 28

DAVID S. TANENHAUS, THE EVOLUTION OF JUVENILE COURTS, IN A CENTURY OF JUVENILE JUSTICE 42-69 (ROSENHEIM, ZIMRING, TANENHAUS, & DOHRN; EDS., 2002) ..... 38

DOUGLAS E. ABRAMS, A VERY SPECIAL PLACE IN LIFE: THE HISTORY OF JUVENILE JUSTICE IN MISSOURI 45-46 (2003) ..... 36

Drew D. Dropkin & James H. McComas, *On A Collision Course: Pure Propensity Evidence and Due Process in Alaska*, 18 ALASKA L. REV. 177 (2001) ..... 17

Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, *Immaturity of Judgment in Adolescence: Why Adolescents May Be Less Culpable Than Adults*, BEHAV. SCIENCES AND THE LAW, vol. 18, 741 (2000). ..... 30

*Evidence*, Merriam-Webster (emphasis added), <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/evidence>..... 22

FRANKLIN E. ZIMRING, AMERICAN JUVENILE JUSTICE 34 (OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS 2005)..... 37, 38

Gilian Smith & Lane Fischer, *Assessment of Juvenile Sexual Offenders: Reliability and Validity of the Abel Assessment for Interest in Paraphilias*, 11 SEXUAL ABUSE 207, 214 (1999) ..... 26

Glen E. Davis & Harold Leitenberg, *Adolescent Sex Offenders*, 101 PSYCHOL. BULL. 417, 419 (1987) ..... 29

Jay N. Giedd, et. al., *Brain Development During Childhood and Adolescence: A Longitudinal MRI Study*, NATURE NEUROSCIENCE, vol. 2, 861 (1999) ..... 30

Jill Levenson, *Opinion: Sex Offense Recidivism Rate is Rare, Shouldn't Determine Policy*, WLRN ONLINE, Sept. 5, 2013 ..... 20

John A. Hunter, Jr. & Judith V. Becker, *The Role of Deviant Sexual Arousal in Juvenile Sexual Offending*, 21 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV. 132 (1994)..... 25

Kevin W. Saunders, *A Disconnect Between Law and Neuroscience: Modern Brain Science, Media Influences, and Juvenile Justice*, 2005 UTAH L. REV. 695 (2005) ..... 27

Kim Taylor-Thompson, *States of Mind/States of Development*, 14 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 143 (2003) ..... 31

Laurence Steinberg & Robert G. Schwartz, *Developmental Psychology Goes to Court, in Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice*, 9, 13-14 (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000)..... 37

Major Charles A. Kuhfahl Jr., *"I Was Only Twelve—It Doesn't Count": Why Adolescent Sex Offenses Are Not Legally Relevant in Prosecutions of Adult Sex Offenders and Why Military Rules of Evidence 413 & 414 Should Be Amended Accordingly*, 194 MIL. L. REV. 132, 153 (2007) ..... 26, 27

Mark Chaffin & Barbara Bonner, *"Don't Shoot, We're Your Children": Have We Gone Too Far in Our Response to Adolescent Sexual Abusers and Children with Sexual Behavior Problems?*, 3 CHILD MALTREATMENT 314 (1998)..... 29

Marty Breyer, *Recognizing the Child in Delinquent*, KY. CHILD RTS. J., vol. 7, 16-17 (Summer 1999)..... 29

*Missouri Evidence in Sexual Crimes Against Minors, Amendment 2 (2014)*, Ballotpedia,  
[https://ballotpedia.org/Missouri\\_Evidence\\_in\\_Sexual\\_Crimes\\_Against\\_Minors,\\_Amendment\\_2\\_\(2014\)](https://ballotpedia.org/Missouri_Evidence_in_Sexual_Crimes_Against_Minors,_Amendment_2_(2014)) (last visited July 9, 2017) ..... 19

Phoebe Geer, *Justice Served? The High Cost of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration*, 27  
 DEV. MENTAL HEALTH L. 34 (2008) ..... 31

*Public Opinion on Juvenile Justice*, A brief from: The Pew Charitable Trusts 2 (Nov.  
 2014)..... 31

Kim Taylor-Thompson, *Children, Crime, and Consequences: Juvenile Justice in  
 America: States of Mind/States of Development*, 14 STAN. L. & POL’Y REV. 143 (2003)  
 ..... 26

Robert Prentsky et al., *An Actuarial Procedure for Assessing Risk with Juvenile Sex  
 Offenders*, 12 SEXUAL ABUSE: J. RES. & TREATMENT 71, 73 (2000). ..... 28

Sacha M. Coupet, *What to Do with the Sheep in Wolf’s Clothing: The Role of Rhetoric  
 and Reality About Youth Offenders in the Constructive Dismantling of the Juvenile  
 Justice System*, 148 U. PA L. REV. 1303, 1312 (2000) ..... 36

*See HJR 16*, <http://www.house.mo.gov/Bill.aspx?bill=HJR16&year=2013&code=R>  
 (last visited July, 9, 2017) ..... 19

Steinberg, et al., *Are Adolescents Less Mature Than Adults? Minors Access to Abortion,  
 the Juvenile Death Penalty, and the Alleged APA Flip Flop*, 64 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST  
 583, 587 (2009) ..... 30

Stephen Saltzburg, *Proper and Improper Uses of Other Act Evidence*, 28 CRIM. J. \*46  
 (Winter 2014) ..... 17



Steven Yoder, *What’s the Real Rate of Sex-Crime Recidivism?*, PAC. STANDARD, May 27, 2016..... 20

Tamara Rice Lave and Aviva Orenstein, *Empirical Fallacies of Evidence Law: A Critical Look at the Admission of Prior Sex Crimes*, 81 U. CIN. L. REV. 795, 798 (2013) ..... 21

THOMAS GRISSO AND ROBERT G. SCHWARTZ, YOUTH ON TRIAL: A DEVELOPMENTAL PERSPECTIVE ON JUVENILE JUSTICE 267-69 (2000)..... 30

*Thompson v. Oklahoma*, 487 U.S. 815 (1988). ..... 24

Victor I. Vieth, *When the Child Abuser Is a Child: Investigating, Prosecuting and Treating Juvenile Sex Offenders in the New Millennium*, 25 HAMLINE L. REV. 47, 52 (2001) ..... 29

Wendy L. Jacobs et al., *Juvenile Delinquents: A Between-Group Comparison Study of Sexual and Nonsexual Offenders*, 9 SEXUAL ABUSE: J. RES. & TREATMENT 201, 214 (1997). ..... 26

WILLIAM GARDNER ET. AL., ADOLESCENTS IN THE AIDS EPIDEMIC 17, 25-26 (1990).... 29

Zachary Stirparo, *Reconsidering Pennsylvania’s Lustful Disposition Exception: Why the Commonwealth Should Follow its Neighbor in Getz v. Delaware*, 23 WIDENER L. REV. 65 (2017) ..... 20

**Rules**

I.R.E. 404(b) ..... 33

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article I, section 18(c) of the Missouri Constitution..... passim

Article I, sections 17, 18(a), of the Missouri Constitution ..... 18
